SIND ORDINANCE NO. XXIX OF 2001 THE SINDH LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS (THIRD AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2001.

[10th August, 2001]

An Ordinance to further amend the Sindh Local Government Elections Ordinance, 2000.

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Sindh Local Government Preamble. Elections Ordinance, 2000, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS, under the Local Government Elections Order, 2000 (No. 8 of 2000), the Chief Executive of Pakistan has been pleased to empower the Chief Election Commissioner to conduct local government elections in the Provinces:

AND WHEREAS, the Provincial Assembly stands dissolved in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, and the Provisional Constitution Order No.1 of 1999;

AND WHEREAS, the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the aforesaid Proclamation and the Provisional Constitution Order read with Provisional Constitutional (Amendment) Order No.9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

(1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Local Government Short title and 1. Elections (Third Amendment) Ordinance, 2001.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed always to have taken effect from the 4th October, 2000.
- In the Sindh Local Government Elections Ordinance, 2000, in section 19, after full stop at the end the following explanation shall be added:-

Amendment in section 19 of Sindh Ordinance X of 2000.

"Explanation. For the purpose of this section, a holder of an elective office means a person who has taken oath in accordance with the rules made under this Ordinance.".